IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA o

Oklahoma Department of Securities
ex rel. Irving L. Faught,
Administrator,

Plaintiff,
V.

Trade Partners, Inc., a Michigan corporation;
 TPI Management LLC, a Michigan limited
liability company; Trade LLC, a Michigan

limited liability company; Thomas J. Smith,

an individual; Christine M. Zmudka, an individual,
Sojkara, L.L.C. a/k/a Sojkara ISP India L.L.C.,

a Michigan limited liability company;

Robert J. Seitters, an individual;

InterGlobal Waste Management, Inc.,

a California corporation; Harold A. Katersky,

an individual; Elkins &Associates Inc.,

an Oklahoma corporation; Heartland Viaticals, Inc.,
an Oklahoma corporation; Eddie Elkins,

an individual; and James S. Stanley, an individual,

Defendants.
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APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, ASSET FREEZE

AND TEMPORARY INJUNCTION AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT -~

The Oklahoma Department of Securities ex rel. Irving L. Faﬁght,. Administrator

(“Department”), respectfully submits this application for a temporary restraining order against

Trade Partners, Inc.; TPI Management LLC; Trade LLC; Thomas J. Smith; Christine . M.

Zmudka; Sojkara, L.L.C.; Robert J. Seitters; InterGlobal Waste Management, Inc.; Harold A.

Katersky; Elkins & Associates Inc.; Heartland Viaticals, Inc.; Eddie Elkins; ‘and James S. Stanley

(collectively “Defendants”), an order freezing assets of Defendants Elkins & Associates Inc.;

Heartland Viaticals, Inc.; Eddie Elkins; and James S. Stanley, and an order for an accounting
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against all Defendants pursuant to Section 406.1 of the Oklahoma Securities Act (“Act”), Okla.
Stat. tit. 71, §§ 1-413, 501, 701-703 (2001 & Supp. 2003).

The Department petitions this Court to halt further violations of the Act, to protect the
rights of the Department in its obligation to safeguard the public interest, to prevent any
dissipation or loss of investor funds and property and to remedy actions that Defendants have
already committed.

The Department moves this Court to issue insfanter a temporary restraining order, order
freezing assets, and an order for an accounting until the Court may afford the parties a hearing,
and additionally moves for the entry of a temporary injunction and other equitable relief at such
hearing against Defendants. The entry of such orders are necessary for the reasons set forth
below, to preserve the status quo, and to protect the Department’s rights enforcing the Act.

L. THE DEFENDANTS

Trade Partners, Inc. (“TPI”) is a Michigan corporation. At all times material hereto, TPI
issued, offered and sold securities in and/or from Oklahoma as described herein. On April 15,
2003, the United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan, Southern Division,
Civil Action Number 1:03CV-0236, issued an Agreed Order Appointing Receiver for TPI.

TPI Management LLC (“TPI Managemeﬁt”) is a Michigan limited liability company and
affiliate of TPI. At all times material hereto, TPI Management issued, offered and sold securities
in and/or from Oklahoma as described herein.

Trade LLC (“Trade LLC”) is a Michigan limited liability company and affiliate of TPL
At all times material hereto, Trade LLC issued, offered and sold seeuﬂties in and/or from

Oklahoma as described herein.




Thomas J. Smith (“Smith”), an individual, is the President of TPI and controlled all acts
of TPI, TPI Management and Trade LLC. At all times material hereto, Smlth offered and sold
securities in and/or from Oklahoma as described herein. | S

Christine M. Zmudka (;‘Zmudka”), an individual, is the Vice-Pfés’ident -‘of TPI and
controlled all acts of TPI, TPI Management and Trade LLC. At all tir'n'c'.sl 'mateﬁal hereto,
Zmudka offered and sold securities in and/or from Oklahoma as deséﬁbed herem ‘"

Sojkara, L.L.C. a/k/a‘Sojkara ISP India L.L.C. (“Sojkara”) is a Michiéaﬂiiﬁﬁted liability
company .and affiliate of TPL At all times material hereto, Sojkara issued; offéfed ‘and sbld-
securities in and/or from Oklahoma as described herein. | | »

Robert J. Seitters (“Seitters”), an individual, is the President énd Managmg .Mémbef of
Sojkara and controlled all acts of Sojkara. At all times material hereto, Seibtfebrél ’o,’:ffé_reid and sold
securities in and/or from Oklahoma as described herein. i

InterGlobal Waste Management, Inc. (“TWM?”) is purported to be a Célifo'rnia corpdration
and is an affiliate of TPI._ At all times material hereto, IWM issued, offered ahd sold Scbuﬂ-ties in
and/or from Oklahoma as described herein. |

Harold A. Katersky (“Katersky”) is the Chief Executive Officer of IWMand con&olled
all acts of IWM. At all times material hereto, Katersky offered and sold securities ‘in‘ and/or from
O'klahoma- as described herein.

Elkins & Associates Inc. (“Elkins & Associates™) is an Oklahoma corporation with its
principal place of business in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. At all times material ‘l.lereto, Elkins &

Associates offered and sold securities in and/or from Oklahoma as described herein. ~
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Heartland Viaticals, Inc. (“Heartland Viaticals”) is an Oklahoma corporation with its .

principal place of business in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. At all times material hereto, Heartland
Viaticals offered and sold securities in and/or froﬁl Oklahoma as described herein.

Eddie Elkins (“Elkins”) ié an individual who, at all times material hereto, was a resident
of Oklahoma doing the acts complained of in his own name and/or in the name of Elkins &

Associates, Heartland Viaticals, TPI, Sojkara and/or IWM. At all times material hereto, Elkins

- offered and sold securities in and/or from Oklahoma as described herein.

James S. Stanley (“Stanley”) is an individual who, at all times material hereto, was a

resident of Oklahoma doing the acts complained of in his own name and/or in the name of the

Stanley Agency, Inc., and/or TPI. At all times material hereto, Stanley offered and sold

securities in and/or from Oklahoma as described herein.
IL. NATURE OF THE CASE
TRADE PARTNERS’ VIATICAL INVESTMENT CONTRACTS
Beginning in or around October, 1997, Defendants TPI, TPI Managcment, Smith,
Zmudka, Elkins & Associates, Heartland Viaticals, Elkins and Stanley (collectively, “TPI
Viatical Defendants”) issued, offered and/or sold securities, in ahd/or from the state of Oklahoma

to investors (“TPI Viatical Investors”), in the nature of interests in the death benefits of one or

more viatical settlement contracts (“TPI Viatical Investment Contracts”). The purchase of TPI

Viatical Investment Contracts was evidenced by the execution by TPI Viatical Investors of an

Agency/Policy Funding Agreement (“Agreement”) prepared and/or distributed by the TPI

Viatical Defendants. The Agreement defined viatical settlement contracts to be discounted life

 insurance policies of terminally iil persons, or viators (“Viatical Settlement Contracts”).
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The Agreement stated that certain of the TPI Viatical Defendants"wo_uld ~erigage in the

identification, qualification, purchase and/or sale of the Viatical Settlement Contracts and would v

perform the purchasing, marketing, administrative/legal, tracking and cﬁstomef'éefviée duties on
behalf of TPI Viatical Investors.. The TPI VivaticaIIInvestmen‘t Contracts were 'to‘i be managed and
proceeds -invested by certain of the TPI Viatical Defendants. TPI Vivatical '.:Iﬂ‘véstor.s were
promised a return of 12% to 60% per yeér. | | -

TPI Viatical Investors were told by TPI Viatical Defendants that certam of the .TPI

Viatical Defendants had specialized knowledge and expertise to make the inveStinents prdfitable,

TPI Viatical Investors had no role in the success or outcome of the i.nvestincnts of in affecting

the promised profit on their TPI Viatical Investment Contracts. Instéad, TPI V1atlca1 .Investors
relied completely on the judgment and discretion of certain of the TPI Vi.a‘t‘iceji-l Defendants for
the promised profit. TPI is now in a receivership and TPI Viatical Inves.t"o.rS a?e' 'in.‘danger' of
losing their money. 7
The TPI Viatical Defendants’ representations were made throﬁgh‘ v .the‘ use of oral
communications and written sales materials. | |
TRADE PARTNERS MONTHLY INCOME PROGRAMS _ |
Beginning in or around July, 1_998, Defendants TPI, TPI .Managemel‘lt,‘ Smith, and
Zmudka (6ollective1y, “LLC Defendants”) issued, offered and/or sold securities in and/or from
the state of Oklahoma to investors (“LLC Investors”), in the nature of member_sh-ip interests in
various Michigan linﬁted liability companies including, but not limited to, TPI.Mo‘nthly Income I
LLC; TPI Monthly Income IV LLC; TPI Monthly Income VI LLC; TPI Monthly Income VIO
LLC; TPI Monthly Income IX LLC; and TPI Monthly Income XII LLC (coilectively, “LLC

Interests”). The purchase of LLC Interests was evidenced by the execution of a Subscription for
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- Membership Agreement (“Subscription Agreement”) prepared by the LLC Defendants. In the .

Subscription Agreement, the LLC Defendants represented to LLC Investors that their
investments would be secured by life insurance policies that insured the lives of terminally ill
persons. |

The funds paid by LLC Investors for the LLC Interests were to be managed and invested
by the LLC Defendants who promised LLC Investors an annual return of 11%, paid monthly, for
a guaranteed 24 month period. LLC Defendants représented that LLC Investors would réalizc
high guaranteed annual yields from investments that were fully collateralized. LLC Defendants
répresented that all fees, including insurance policy premium payments, would be paid by LL.C
Defendants.

LLC Investors had no control over or responsibility for their funds once the funds were

remitted to the LLC Defendants. In -addition, the Subscription Agreement gave the LLC

Defendants the authority to execute any and all documents or instruments on behalf of the LLC

Investors.

The LLC Defendants’ representations were made through the use of oral communications

and written sales materials.

TPI PROMISSORY NOTES

Beginning in or around May, 2000, Defendants TPI, Smith, Zmudka, Elkins &
Associates and Elkins (collectively, “TPI Note Defendants”) issued, offered and/or sold
securities in and/or from the state of Oklahoma to investors (“TPI Note Investors™). The
securities were in the nature of TPI promissory notes executed by certain of the TPI Noté
Defendants (“TPI Notes™”). The TPI Note stated that Defendant TPI promised to repay principal

plus interest at the rate of 11% per annum and that the TPI Note was secured by an “Assignment




of Borrower’s Interest in Viatical Settlement Contracts.” The “Assignmfenf of Bdrrower’s
Interest in Viatical Séttlemént Contracts” was prepared and executed by ceﬁéiﬁ 'of  the TPI Note
Defendants. | |

TPI Note Investors were‘told by the TPI Note Defendants that certéin 6f the TPI Note
Defendants had specialized knowledge and expertise to make the investménts pr-ofitable.. TPI
Note Investors had no role in the success or butcome of the investment;" or 1n »éffééting the
promised profit on their TPI Notes. Instead, TPI Note Investors reliéd_- cvéfn‘pﬁlgtely on the
judgment énd discretion of the TPI Note Defend'ants for the promised profit. . | .

The TPI Note Defendants’ represéntations were made tbhrough’l’ ; tbhe",,_lvisé of - oral
communications and written sales materials. “ o

SOJKARA ¥
Beginning in or around August, 2001, TPI, Trade LLC, Smith, Zmudka;:'Sojkara, Seitters,

Elkins & Associates, Elkins, and Stanley (collectively, “Sojkara Defendahté”') issued, offered
and/or sold securities, in and/or from the state of Oklahoma, to investors ‘(‘b‘Sojk‘ara InVestors”),
in the nature of promissory notes in the “Sojkara Secured Income Note P.rograr‘n»”n (“Sojkara
Notes”). Sojkara was represented to Sojkara Investors to be an “inter'na‘tiqhal_ multi-million
dollar telecommunications company.” Sojkara Investors were promised annual inte.res‘t rates of
13% to 18%. The Sojkara Notes were represented to be secured by the assignment of a cash
flow participation agreement between Trade LLC and Sojkara (“Note Agreement”). The Note
Agreement was represented to be supported by aﬁd subject to a collaferal assignment of

telecommunications licenses and rights executed by Sojkara in favor of Trade LLC (“Collateral

Assignment”).




Sojkara Investors were told that certain of the Sojkara Defendants had specialized
knowledge and expertise to make the investment profitable. The Sojkara Investors had no role in
the success or outcome of the investment or in affecting the promised profit on their Sojkara
Notes. Instead, Sojkara Investors relied completely on the judgment and discretion of the
Sojkara Defendants for the promised profit.

The Sojkara Defendants’ representations were made through the use of oral

communications and written sales materials.

INTERGLOBAL WASTE MANAGEMENT

Beginning in or around August, 2001, TPI, Smith, Zmudka, IWM, Katersky, Elkins &
Assoeiates, and Elkins (collectively, “TWM Defendants™) issued, offered and/or sold securities,
in and/or from the state of Oklahoma, to investors (“IWM Investors™). The securities were in the
nature of promissory notes in the “InterGlobal Waste Management, Inc. Program” and common
stock in InterGlobal Waste Management, Inc. (collectively, “IWM Notes and Stock™). IWM was
represented to be “positioned to be the global leader in wastewater treatment.” IWM Investors
- were promised annual interest rates of 13%. The IWM Notes and Stock were represented by the
IWM Defendants to be secured by a pledge agreement from IWM to the IWM Investors.

IWM Investors were told by the IWM Defendants that certain of the IWM Defendants
had specialized knowledge and expertise to make the investments profitable. The IWM
Investors had no role in the success or outcome of their investments or in affecting the promised
profit on their IWM Notes and Stock. Instead, IWM Investors relied completely on the judgment
and discretion of the IWM Defendants for the promised profit. |

The IWM Defendants’ representations were made through the use of oral

communications and written sales materials.




ITI. VIOLATIONS OF THE OKLAHOMA SECURITIES_’A,(:?T
| A. Failure to Register Securities | i
The TPI Viatical Investment Contracts are securities as defined‘ bySectlon 2 of the Act.
The LLC Interests are securities és defined by Section 2 of the Act. The TPI‘. Notes a;e securities
as defined by Section 2 of the Act. The Sojkara Notes are securities as deﬁnéd by Section 2 of
the Act. The IWM Notes and Stock are éecurities as defined by Section 2 of the Act _' :

The securities offered and sold by Defendants are not and have not b_even" registered under

the Act as. required by Section 301 of the Act. See Exhibit “A.” The securities offered and sold

by Defendants are not entitled to an exemption from registrafion pursuant t'o"S.ectiovn: 401 of the
Act. | E
By reason of the foregoing, Defendants have violated, and unless enjbinéd,v will cohtinue
to violate, Section 301 of the Act. |
B. Failure to Register as Broker-Deaiers or Agents
Defendants TPI, ’I‘PI Management, Trade LLC, Sokjara and IWM are'is‘suérsvas defined
in Section 2 of the Act. Defendants Elkins & Associates and Heartland Vjaticals’, by éngagirig in
the business of effecting transactions in securities for the account of othe‘rsj or for théir own
account, are broker-dealers as defined in Section 2 of the Act. Defendanfs anifh, Zmudka,
Seitters, Katersky, Elkins and Stanley, by virtue of their efforts and activities in this state in
effecting or attempting to effect transactions in securities, are issuer agents as defined in Section
2 of the Act. Defendants Elkins & Associates and Heartland Viaticals aré ﬁot re.gistered' under
the Act as broker—deélers, as required by Section 201. See Exhibit “B.” Defeﬁdants Smith,
Zmudka, Seitters, Katersky, Elkins and Stanley are not registered under the Act as issuer agents,

as required by Section 201. See Exhibit “C.” Defendants TPI, TPI Management, Trade LLC,




Sokjara and IWM émployed agents who were not registered under the Act to offer and sell

securities.

By reason of the foregoing, Defendants have violated, and unless enjoined, will continue

to violate Section 201 of the Act.

C. Untrue Statements of Material Facts and OmiSsions of Material Facts

in Connection with TPI Viatical Investment Contracts

TPI Viatical Defendants, in connection with the offer and sale of TPI Viatical Investment

~ Contracts, directly and indirectly, made untrue statements of material facts, including, but not

limited to, the following:

a.

that TPI Viatical Investment Contracts would bear no investment risk when TPI is
now in receivership and the life insurance policies are in danger of lapsing;

that TPI Viatical Investment Contracts would provide guaranteed profits or
returns when the time of payment and the actual rate of return are dependent on
when each viator dies;

that funds needed for future premium payments would be placed in a trust fund
with restricted access when funds adequate or sufficient to pay such premiums
were not so placed;

that TPI Viatical Investors would not incur costs of any type beyond the amount
tendered as their purchase price when adequate or sufficient premium reserves
were not established and the TPI Viatical Investors may have to make future
premium payments to prevent life insurance policies from lapsing; and

that TPI Viatical Investors would be named as beneficiaries on the life insurance

policies by the issuing insurance company when TPI Viatical Investors were not:

so named.

TPI Viatical Defendants, in connection with the offer and sale of TPI Viatical Investment

Contracts, directly and indirectly, omitted to state material facts necessary in order to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading,

including, but not limited to, the following:
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a. any general or specific risk factors associated with the investment;
b. that the TPI Viatical Investment Contracts are securities under'the'Act'; :

c. that the TPI Viatical Investment Contracts were not reglstered as secuntles under
the Act or exempt from registration;

d. that the agents who offered and sold the TPI Viatical Investment Contracts were
not registered under the Act

e. the background or business experience of TPI officers, dlrectors or control
persons; : :
f. . the impact on each TPI Viatical Investor’s rate of return if prérriium 'péyments are

not maintained or if the viator lives beyond his estimated life ex_pectancy;' and
g information about how the life insurance policies were monitojr‘evd-.o: funded
By reason of the foregoing, the TPI Viatical Defendants, have v101ated, .aﬁd uh,less
enjoined, will continue to violate Section 101(2) of the Act. g

D. Untrue Statements of Material Facts and Omissions of Materlal Facts
in Connection with LLC Interests

LLC Defendants, in connection with the offer and sale of LL.C Interests; directly and
indirectly, made untrue statements of material facts, including,_but not linﬁted to, the folldwing

matters:

a. that LLC Interests would bear no investment risk when TPI is now in -recéivership
and the life insurance policies securing the LLC Interests are in danger of lapsing;
and : : ‘ '

b. that LL.C Interests were secured by life insurance policies when the availability of

proceeds from such policies is dependent on the death of the viators.
LLC Defendants, in connection with the offer and sale of LLC Interests, directly and
indirectly, omitted to state material facts necessary in order to make the statements made, in light

of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading, including, but not limited to,

the following:
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a. any general or specific risk factors associated with the investment;

b. that the LLC Interest is a security;

c. that the LLC Interests were not registered as securities under the Act or exempt
from registration; '

d. that the agents who offered and sold the LLC Interests were not registered under
the Act;

e. the background or business experience of TPI officers, directors, or control

persons; and
f. the impact on each LLC Investor's return if premium payments are not
maintained on the life insurance policies securing the LLC Interests or if the
* viators live beyond their estimated life expectancy. '
By reason of the foregoing, the LLC Defendants, have violated, and unless enjoined, will

- continue to violate Section 101(2) of the Act.

E. Untrue Statements of Material Facts and Omissions of Material Facts
In Connection with TPI Notes

The >TPI Note Defendants, in connecﬁon with the offer and sale of TPI Notes, directly
and indirectly, made untrue statements of material facts, includihg, but not limited to; that TPI
Notes would bear no investment risk when TPI is now in receivership.

The TPI Note Defendants, in connection with the offer and sale of TPI Notes, dirgctly
and i.ndirectly, omitted to state material facts necessary in order to make the statements made, in

light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading, including, but not

limited to, the following:

a.  any general or specific risk factors associated with the investment;

b. that an TPI Note is a security;

c. that the TPI Notes were not registered as securities under the Act or exempt from
registration;
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d. that the agents who offered and sold the TPI Notes were not reg1stered under the
Act; and e _

e. the background or business experience of TPI officers, diré_ctd_rs_; or control
persons. ' ’

By reason of the foregoing, the TPI Note Defendants have violated, éﬁd unless enjoined, _

will continue to violate Section 101(2) of the Act.
F. Omissions of Material Facts In Connection with Solkara Notes ‘

Sojkara Defendants, in connection with the offer and sale of SOJkara Notes, directly and

indirectly, omitted to state material facts necessary in order to make the statements made, in light

of the circumstances under which they were made not misleading, including, but not limited to,

the following:

a. that a Sojkara Note is a security;

b. that the Sojkara Notes were not registered as securities under the Act or exempt
from registration; :

c. that the agents who offered and sold the Sojkara Notes were not registered under
the Act;

d. that there was substantial risk to the Sojkara Investors’ principal and accrued
interest; :

e. that the Sojkara Investors would not receive their funds from the Sojkara

Defendants in promised monthly payments of mterest or their principal at the end
of the term of the Sojkara Notes; and

f. that some Sojkara Investors were allowed to participate without an actual infusion
of money to Sojkara.

By reason of the foregoing, the Sojkara Defendants, have violated, and unless enjoined,

will conti‘nue to violate Section 101(2) of the Act.
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G. Omissions of Material Facts In Connection with IWM Notes and Stock

IWM Defendants omitted to state material facts necessary in order to make the statements

made, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading to IWM

Investors in connection with the offer, sale and purchase of IWM Notes and Stock including, but

not limited to, the following:

a.

b.

that WM Notes and Stock are securities;

that the IWM Notes and Stock were not registered as securities under the Act or
exempt from registration;

that the agents who offered and sold the IWM Notes and Stock were not
registered under the Act;

that there was substantial risk to the IWM Investors’ principal and accrued
interest;

that the IWM Investors would not receive their funds in promised monthly
payments of interest from the IWM Defendants or their principal at the end of the
term of the IWM Notes; and

that some IWM Investors were allowed to participate without an actual infusion

of money to IWM.

By reason of the foregoing, the IWM Defendants, have violated, and unless enjoined, will

continue to violate Section 101(2) of the Act.

H. Engaging in any Act, Practice, or Course of Business which Operates or

Would Operate as a Fraud or Deceit upon any Person

Defendants, in connection with the offer, sale and/or purchase of securities, and through

the use of the untrue statements of material facts and the omissions of material facts described

above, engaged in an act, practice, or course of business which operated as a fraud or deceit upon

the TPI Viatical Investors, the LLC Investors, the TPI Note Investors, the Sojkara Investors and

the IWM Investors.
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By reason of the foregoing, the Defendants, have violated, and uoiess ‘enjoinved, ‘will
continue to violate Section .101(3) of the Act. ‘ | |
I. Unlawful Distribution of Sales Literature "

In connection with the offer and sale ‘of the TPI Viatical Investm.en't: Cohﬁacts, the LLC
Interests, the TPI Notes, the Sojkara Notes and the IWM Notes and Stock, Dofoﬁdants provided .
promotional literature to the TPI Viatical Invesoors, the LLC Investors, tho _TPI Note I.nvesto‘rs,‘
 the Sojkara Investors and the IWM Investors in and/or from the state of Oklahoma i |

Tho promotional literature used by Defendants in connection with the 'ovffver and sale of
the TPI Viatical Investment Contracts, the LLC Interests, the TPI NofeS, tho éojkafa Notes and‘
the IWM Notes and Stock was not filed with the Department prior to its usem aooofdance with
Section 402(a) of the Act. e

By reason of the foregoing, Defendants have violated, and unless enjoi‘ned,“wizlil continue
to violate Section 402(a) of the Act. o

IV. NEED FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, ASSET FREEZE '
ACCOUNTING AND TEMPORARY INJUNCTION -

A. Temporary Restraining Order
Section 406.1 of the Act provides in part:

(a) Upon a showing by the Administrator that a person has violated or is
. about to violate the Oklahoma Securities Act, except under the provisions
of Section 202.1 or 305.2 of this title, or a rule or order of the
Administrator under the Oklahoma Securities Act or that a person has
engaged or is about to engage in dishonest or unethical practices in the
securities business, the Administrator, prior to, concurrently. with, or
subsequent to an administrative proceeding, may bring an action in the
district court of Oklahoma County or the district court of any other county
where service can be obtained on one or more of the defendants and the
district court may grant or impose one or more of the following
appropriate legal or equitable remedies:
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(1) Upon a showing of a violation of the Oklahoma Securities Act or a rule or
order of the Administrator under the Oklahoma Securities Act or conduct
involving dishonest or unethical practices in the securities business:

@) a temporary restraining order, permanent or temporary prohibitory
or mandatory injunction, or a writ of prohibition or mandamus;

(i) a civil penalty up to a maximum of Five Thousand Dollars
($5,000.00) for a single violation or of Fifty Thousand
($50,000.00) for multiple violations in a single proceeding or a
series of related proceedings;

(iii)  a declaratory judgment;

(iv)  restitution to investors;

W) the appointment of a receiver or conservator for the defendant or
the defendant’s assets, and

(vi) | other relief the court deems just (emphasis added).

A temporary restraining order (TRO) has the object of 'preserving the status quo, in order
to prevent irreparable injury until such time as the Court may determine Plaintiff’s application
for temporary injunction. Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Teamsters, 415 U.S. 423,
439, 94 S.Ct. 1113, 1124 (1974); Morse v. Earnest, Inc., 547 P.2d 955 (Okla. 1976). Issuing a
TRO is in the public interest because the failure to grant this relief allows dishonest busihesses

and individuals to continue to take advantage of vulnerable investors. The protection of the

public interest is paramount in this matter, as is the Department’s right to safeguard the public

interest.

Deféndants have engaged in acts a‘md‘practices in violation of the Act. and have, as a
result of these activities, received a substantial amdunt of money from numerous investors
through a number of different schemes. A danger exists that the money received from the

investors and/or held by Defendants will be lost, removed or transferred. A temporary
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restraining order to issue instanter against Defendants is necessary to preserve these funds,
securities, and the records felating thereto, and to prevent further violations ofv tﬁe ‘A'ct’.' -

In addition, no injury will befall Defendants by granting such reli_ef sjinee.Defendants
have no right to act in the state ef Oklahoma in violation of the Act byv eng‘agixvig' in fra‘udulent
conduct in connection with securities activities. The interference with Defendahts" rights by
granting the temporary restraining order will be minimal, if any, while protecti;lgjth:e public from
immediate and irreparable inj_ury or loss. -

B. AssetvFreeze and Accounting

Section 406.1 of the Act specifically grants this Couﬁ the power to f}aéhieﬁ.appropﬁate
equitable relief to provide effective enforcement of the Act. Once the ‘equitypewe_fgs of fhe court
are invoked, the court possesses the power to fashion appropriate interi_mf reﬁ;edies. SEC v.

Manor Nursing Centers, 458 F. 2d 1082, 1103 (Vi Cir. 1972). Within this ‘pe_wer is the authority

to grant effective equitable relief by temporarily freezing specific assets. - SEC v. General

Refractories Co., 400 F.Supp. 1248, 1259 (D.D.C. 1975 ),‘ SEC v. Intefnatiqﬁal Swiss
Investments Corp., 895 F.2d 1272, 1276 (9™ Cir. 1990); SEC v. Manor Nursing Ceniefs, eup;a at
1105-06 (upholding district court’s order freezing assets in pélrt becau‘se: ,‘"; .:at the time the
court’s order was entered, a great deal of uncertainty existed with respect tov the,_t.ota.lll» amount of
proceeds received and their location.”) Within the equity power of the couﬁ is the authority to
order an accounting by the Defendants. SEC v. R.J. Allen & Associates, 386 F. Supp. 866, 880

(S.D.N.Y. 1974); SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, supra at 1103-1104.

Defendants made use of untrue statements of material fact and omitted to state material
facts as alleged in Plaintiff’s verified petition, in violation of Section 101 of the Act. The

whereabouts of the money raised from violations of the Act is not known at this time. These
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circumstances make it necessary that the court freeze specific assets to preserve the status quo by
preventing the dissipation of assets and to account for the money raised through violations of the
Act so as to protect Investors and to provide effective relief.
C. Temporary Injunction

Once the plaintiff has shown the Defendants’ past conduct is in violation of the Act, the
proper test for the issuance of a statutory injunction is whether there is a reasonable expectation
of future violations by Defendants. SEC v. Manof Nursing Centers, Inc., supra; SEC V.
Culpepper, 270 F.2d 241, 249 (2d Cir. 1959). In considering this issue, past illegal conduct is

strong sﬁpport for the likelihood of future violations. Oklahoma Securities Commission v. CFR

International, Inc., 622 P.2d 293, 295 (Okla. Ct. App. 1980). Here, the Defendants have violated

the Act which created a presumption of likelihood of future violations. Because the Plaintiff has
conclusively demonstrated the existence of past violations, injunctive relief is appropriate and
the burden of showing there is no reasonable expectation of future violations will shift to the
Defendants and their burden “is a heavy one.” SEC v. Culpeppér, supra; Oklahoma Securities
Commission v. CFR International, Inc., supra.

Unlike private actions for injunctions, the Department’s action is based on statute and no

showing of irreparable injury or the inadequacy of other remedies is required. Oklahoma

Securities Commission v. CFR International, Inc., supra, (citing Bradford v. SEC, 278 F.2d 566

(9™ Cir. 1960)). Although not required, the Department has also shown that the public will

suffer irreparable injury if Defendants are not enjoined from further violations of the Act.
D. An Ex Parte Order Should be Issued
While Courts have been cautious with the use of ex parte orders, they may be issued in

appropriate cases. Covington, Knox. Inc. v. Texas, 577 S.W. 2d 323 (Tex. App. Houston [ 14"
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Dist.] 1979, nb writ). The Department alleges facts that demonstrate a strong " likélihbdd of
ongoing violations of the Act by Defendants. .

In addition, there is a great risk that Defendants will take measﬁres to diséipété assets if
provided notice of this action before a temporary restraining order is issubed.» Prbviding advance
notiCe of this action to Defendants would lead to loss of investor funds, and':' 'c:orvl"seciuently‘ lcause
irreparable injury to the Department’s ability to safeguard the public 1nterestby 'providing‘
- monetary redress and preventing irreparable loss and injury to potential invyestofé_.: The iés,uance
of a tempbrary restraining order, asset freeze and order for an accountingk,,i‘risltqn’iefi.wizll ,h‘elp‘
maximize the relief to investors and the protecﬁon of the public interesf. g |

V. Conclusion

The Department, pursuant to Section 405 of the Act, conducted an bitl‘l“‘lje's‘tigiation into
Defendants’ activities in and/or from the state of Oklahoma. The inve’stigéﬁ@n produCed
evidence that clearly indicates Defendants issued, offered and/or sold unfegistéréd secﬁrities,
acted as unregistered agents, and/or employed unregistered agents. Thé iﬁ&estigétion_ also
revealed that Defendants, in connection with the offer, sale. and/dr purchase" of ééc.ﬁrities:' (1)
made untrue statements of material fact; (2) omitted to state material facts; and (3 ) ‘engaged ina
course of business which has operated as a fraud or deceit upon investors.“ ‘Delfe‘ndants have
engaged in substantial violations of the Act, including fraudulent practices.’ The Department
submits that the evidence‘firmly establishes a prima facie case for the issuance of a temporary
restraining order, an asset freeze, an order for an accounting by all Defendants, aﬂd a temporary
injunction. |

In light of the facts presented and the authorities cited, the Departmént respectfully

requests that this Court issue a temporary restraining order, an order. freezing the assets of
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Défendants Elkins & Associates Inc., Heartland Viaticals, Inc., Eddie Elkins, and James S.
Stanley, and an order for an accounting, until such time as the Court may afford the parties a
hearing on the Plaintiff’s motion for temporary injunction, all to halt Defendants’ unlawful
practices and to provide effective relief to Investors and to the Department.

Respectfully submitted,

Ptiesa G Blntls

Patricia A. Labarthe OBA #10391
‘Melanie Hall ODA #1209
Oklahoma Department of Securities
120 North Robinson, Suite 860
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
Telephone (405) 280-7700

Fax (405) 280-7742
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AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
) SS.

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )

I, Kenneth G. Maillard, Director of Registrations of the Oklahoma Department of Securities
(Department), swear that I have conducted an examination of the registration and exemption files of the
Department pex’talmng to current and past registrations and exemptions from registration for the offer
or sale of securities in Oklahoma and that nowhere therein was found a record of an application for the
registration of securities pursuant to Section 301 of the Oklahoma Securities Act (Act), OKLA. STAT.
tit. 71, §1-413, 501, 701-703 (2001 & Supp. 2003), for Trade Partners, Inc., Trade Management LLC,
Trade LLC, TPI Monthly Income I LLC, TPI Monthly Income IV LLC, TPI Monthly Income VI LLC,
TPI Monthly Income VIII LLC, TPI Monthly Income IX LLC, TPI Monthly Income XII LLC, Sojkara,
L.L.C., Sojkara ISP India L.L.C., Sojkara Secured Income Note Program or InterGlobal Waste

Management Inc.

I further swear that nowhere within the registration files for the Department was found a record
of a registration of securities for Trade Partners, Inc., Trade Management LLC, ‘Trade LLC, TPI
Monthly Income I LLC, TPI Monthly Income IV LLC, TPI Monthly Income: VI LLC, TPI Monthly
Income VIII LLC, TPI Monthly Income IX LLC, TPI Monthly Income XII LLC, Sojkara, L.L.C.,

Sojkara ISP India L.L.C., Sojkara Secured Income Note Program or InterGlobal Waste Management :

Inc. pursuant to Section 301 of the Act.

I further swear that nowhere within the exemption files for the Department was found a record
of a notice of intent to claim exemption from Sections 301 and 402 of the Act for Trade Partners, Inc.,
Trade LLC, Sojkara, L.L.C., Sojkara ISP India L.L.C., Sojkara Secured Income Note Program or
InterGlobal Waste Management, Inc. pursuant to any subsection of Section 401 of the Act.

YN Y,

Kenneth G. Maillard
DIRECTOR OF REGISTRATIONS
OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES
First National Center, Suite 860
120 North Robinson
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73 102

. (405) 280-7700

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 7’24 :é-a day ef (),,,(,/ /a s 2004.
(NOTARIAL SEAL) 23 m 6 : Z
' NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

/Q&cmﬂ&o?é K007
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STATE OF OKLAHOMA
DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES
First National Center, Suite 860
120 North Robinson
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
Telephone (405) 280-7700

AFFIDAVIT

 STATE OF OKLAHOMA )

SS.
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )

I, John K. Ulrey, Director of Licensing of the Oklahoma Department of Securities, swear
that | have caused to be examined the registration files of the Oklahoma Department of
Securities pertaining to current and past registered broker-dealers, broker-dealer agents,
investment advisers, investment adviser representatives and issuer agents and that nowhere
therein was found a record of the registration pursuant to Section 201 of the Oklahoma
Securities Act for the following:

Elkins & Associates
Heartland Viaticals

(SEAL) . John K{Wirey, Director of Licensing of the
: OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES

Notary Public

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 27th_day of _July , 2004. '
(NOTARIAL SEAL) %Wm 5@*@%%

My Commission Expires: August 26, 2005
My Commission No.: 01013792
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STATE OF OKLAHOMA
DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES
First National Center, Suite 860
120 North Robinson
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102
Telephone (405) 280-7700

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
SS.

- COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )

l, John K. Ulrey, Dlrector of Llcensmg of the Oklahoma Department of Securltles swear
that | have caused to be examined the registration files of the Oklahoma Department of
Securities pertaining to current and past registered broker-dealers, broker-dealer agents,
investment advisers, investment adviser representatives and issuer agents and that nowhere
therein was found a record of the registration pursuant to Section 201 of the Oklahoma
Securities Act for the following individuals representing Trade Partners, Inc.;, TPl Management
LLC, Trade LLC, Sojkara, L.L.C., InterGlobal Waste Management Inc., Elklns &Assomates or
Heartland Viaticals: RS

Thomas J. Smith
Christine M. Zmudka
Robert J. Seitters
Harold A. Katersky

Eddie Elkins | R
James S. Stanley 2 /% IR
(SEAL) John K. Ulfgy, Director of Licdhsing of the
OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF SECURITIES
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 27th_day of _July , 2004.
(NOTARIAL SEAL) J@Wa )@W

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: August 26, 2005
My Gommission No.: 01013792

EXHIBIT "C"
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
The undersigned certifies that on the 62’“4/ day of MM’?L , 2004, a

true and correct copy of the foregoing was mailed via First Class Mﬂ postage prepaid, to the
following: -

Trade Paﬁners, Inc.
220 Lyon Street NW, Suite 570
- Grand Rapids, MI 49503

TPI Management LLC
220 Lyon Street NW, Suite 570
Grand Rapids, MI 49503

Trade LLC
220 Lyon Street NW, Suite 570
Grand Rapids, MI 49503

Thomas J. Smith
220 Lyon Street NW, Suite 570
Grand Rapids, MI 49503

Thomas J. Smith
4748 Knapp NE
Traverse City, MI 49686

Christine M. Zmudka
220 Lyon Street NW, Suite 570
Grand Rapids, MI 49503

Sojkara, LL.C aka Sojkara ISP India LLC
2375 Traversefield Drive
Traverse City, MI 49686

Robert J. Seitters
11525 Eastern Avenue
Traverse City, MI 49686

InterGlobal Waste Management, Inc.
820 Calle Plano
Camarillo, CA 93012

Harold A. Katersky

820 Calle Plano
Camarillo, CA 93012
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Elkins & Associates Inc.
6400 N. Santa Fe, Suite A
Oklahoma City, OK 73116

Heartland Viaticals, Inc.
Michael Entz, Service Agent
4901 NW Expressway
Oklahoma Ctiy, OK 73132

Eddie Elkins
6400 N. Santa Fe, Suite A
Oklahoma City, OK 73116

James S. Stanley
3017 Browne Stone Road
Oklahoma City, OK 73120
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